
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
31 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Chair's Update  

5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet / Council  

7 Quarter three 2022/23 performance report (Pages 11 - 114) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Working Group Updates  

 To receive any update from the working groups. 
 

9 Forward Plan  

 Discussion item – Link to the Forward Plan is below: 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2023 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

10 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan & Action Log (Pages 115 - 118) 

 To review and discuss the Work Plan and Action Log 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, A Cooper, S Goodall, J Harper, 

S Peaple and S Smith  

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, 

A Cooper, J Harper and S Peaple 

 

  

CABINET Councillor Marie Bailey 

 

 
The following officers were present: Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and 
Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Goodall and Councillor S 
Smith.  
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were approved as a 
correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Harper and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no further update which was not otherwise covered on the agenda. 
 

59 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that the QPR Q2 Report, which had been considered by this 
Committee at the November meeting, was received by Cabinet at its 1 December 
2022 meeting.  
 

60 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 
No new items referred. 
 

61 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer 
Services, Councillor M Bailey, and the Assistant Director Assets, Paul Weston to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
The purpose of this report was to present the updated Asset Management 
Strategy relating to Council owned operational, investment, heritage and housing 
built assets.  Included within the updated strategy were documents covering 
acquisitions, disposals and the framework for the development of Asset 
Management Plans. 
 
The Assistant Director, Assets reported that the report and supporting 
documentation had been considered by the Asset Strategy Steering Group and it 
was anticipated that, subject to any amendments arising from this committee, this 
document would be presented to Cabinet in January 2023 for approval and 
implementation. 
 
It was reported that the Asset Management Strategy was intended to be a five 
year document, which would be reviewed in light of the current market situation 
and the Council’s financial situation.  It was reported that the Strategy aligned 
with the Council’s corporate priorities and as the priorities changed this could be 
reflected in the strategy.  It was reported that in this strategy the housing stock 
was included, it included different types of investment properties, covered rent 
reviews and enforcing tenancy arrangements to ensure tenants fulfilled their 
repairing obligations.  Following the implementation of the strategy, there would 
be more operational plans developed and it was reported that the Asset 
Management Steering Group would lead on developing the asset management 
plans for properties or groups of properties in terms of the non-housing stock.   
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

1. What the take up was on the right to buy side, where it was reported that 

from the whole housing stock of over 4000 properties around 30-50 

properties were subject to right to buy each year. 

2. Where a list of all the Council’s assets could be located, where the 

Assistant Director reported that the Asset Register was published on the 

Council’s website and a link would be provided to members. 

3. How the assets were depreciated, which did not appear to be covered in 

the draft strategy. The Assistant Director, Assets reported that on an 

annual basis the Council’s assets were re-evaluated as part of the process 

for finalising the accounts and as part of that process depreciation would 

be taken into account at this point and that would be part of the asset 

management plans.   

4. How the maintenance of housing stock was documented in the draft 

strategy, where the Assistant Director reported that this formed part of the 

work in the HRA Business Plan, which was updated regularly with further 

expected changes to deliver to the housing regulator’s expected standards 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 

 

3 
 

and therefore this over-arching strategy aimed to reference to the more 

detailed HRA Business Plan. 

5. Whether the current return on the assets of around 6% was expected to 

continue where it was reported that this was difficult to predict, although 

returns on industrial property was strong. Given the current climate this 

was not necessarily the case for retail properties.  Many of the Council’s 

retail properties were local, within housing estates, and served local 

communities, however, there were some larger investment properties 

where there could be more issues and where it would be difficult to say this 

would continue at this rate. 

6. The lack of inclusion of references to vulnerability within the draft strategy. 

7. The draft strategy referred to Climate Change, but did not specifically 

reference the fact that the Council declared a Climate Emergency.  In 

terms of the scope of the zero carbon commitments made by the Council, it 

was noted that in terms of housing stock, the commitment reflected in the 

draft strategy covered common parts.  The Assistant Director reported that 

this reflected the over-arching zero carbon commitments made by the 

Council by reference to the Council’s own activities.   It was highlighted 

that as the landlord of the housing stock, it was the Council who would be 

responsible for replacing kitchens, bathrooms, boilers and roofs when 

required and it was the Council who would have to set the policy for this.   

8. How the disposals policy would be implemented in terms of disposals of 

small pieces of land with a value of less than £10,000, where the Assistant 

Director reported that the value raised from such small pieces of land could 

be outweighed by the costs of disposal to the Council, however, the draft 

strategy envisaged that the Council would normally take a pragmatic 

approach on a case-by-case basis.  It was also highlighted that the new 

disposals policy did enable small disposals to be looked at, where the 

current policy was to not progress with sales of small pieces of land. 

9. The alignment of this Asset Management Strategy to the current Vision of 

the Council, and the work now underway, following the State of Tamworth 

Debate, to revisit the Vision to take into account homelessness, 

vulnerability and mental health, and how this review to the Vision could 

change how the Council looked at its assets and could require a revisit to 

this draft Asset Management Strategy.  

10. Whether the Community Impact Assessment undertaken addressed the 

impacts of the policies on the community correctly, and whether all the 

stakeholders were listed, where this could perhaps be extended to include 

highway authorities and emergency services. 

11. Whether all the linked Strategies were included and further consideration 

could be given to Health & Safety, Reset & Recovery, Town Centre and 

Communications. 

RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Asset Management Strategy and 
accompanying documents for presentation to Cabinet with the following 8 
recommendations from this Committee: 
The Committee recommended that Cabinet consider: 

1. Including within the policy a link to the Asset Register 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 

 

4 
 

2. Adding explicitly within the Strategy how depreciation would be managed 

3. Adding a section regarding maintenance 

4. Delaying the implementation of the Asset Management Strategy until the 

Vision had been revisited 

5. Adding reference to zero carbon investment into the Asset Management 

Strategy 

6. Adding in a glossary of terms within the Strategy and developing “How to” 

Guides, where relevant, to be included as website resources to support 

understanding of the Strategy (but not form part of it) 

7. Including within the strategy that a case-by-case approach be taken for the 

sale of small purchases of land (with purchasers bearing the legal and 

administrative costs of the Council in progressing any sale) 

8. Expanding the stakeholder list to include highway authorities, county 

council(s), relevant partnerships, voluntary sector, emergency services. 

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

62 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Chair reported that he had requested feedback by email from the members 
of the QPR Review working group. 
 
The Vice-Chair reported that he planned to convene a further meeting of the 
Review of Leaseholder Charges Communications working group following receipt 
of further information from the Assistant Director, Assets. 
 
 

63 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified. 
 

64 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN & ACTION LOG  
 
The Committee reviewed and updated the Work plan as follows: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
 

Working Groups 

Aiming for 8 February  
/ 9 March 2023 – which 
meeting Working Group 
to report back to 

Review of Quarterly 
Performance Report to 
align with new Corporate 
Plan 2022-2025 
 
Members: Cllrs T Jay, D 
Cook, C Cooke, A Cooper 

June 2022 

TBC – which meeting 
Working Group to report 
back to 

Review of Leaseholder 
Charges Communications 
following referral from full 
council meeting on 
27.09.2022 meeting 
 
Members: Cllrs D Cook, M 
Cook, C Cooke, S Goodall, J 
Harper, S Peaple 
 

October 2022 

Work Plan 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

 

8 February 2023 Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance 
Report 

 

8 February 2023 Regulation Social housing for the 
Council’s own stock 

October 2022 

8 February / 9 
March 2023 

Working group feedback - Review of 
Quarterly Performance Report 

 

9 March 2023 Update on Assure Project 
(Environmental Health) 

September/ 
November 2022 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

Bi-annual 
updates (March 
& September) 
 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC (September 
2023) 

Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

TBC Corporation Street (Gateway project) 
– review 

September 2022 

Page 9



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 

 

6 
 

 

 
The Committee noted the Action Log and items completed. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

8 February 2023 

9 March 2023 

Page 10



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Quarter Three 2022/23 Performance Report 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of Council performance, risk and financial 
health-check towards achieving the strategic projects detailed within the Corporate Plan and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  The information contained within the report covers 
performance for the third quarter of the financial year (October to December 2022).  Cabinet 
will consider the report on 23rd February 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorse the contents of the report.  
 

Executive Summary 
This report is the third quarterly update to detail performance against the Council’s new vision 
and corporate projects.  Development of this performance report will continue to include key 
performance indicators and in line with Scrutiny and Cabinet feedback. 
 
The report contains the following sections: 
 

1. Recovery and Reset Programme Summary 
2. Corporate Projects Summary – December 2022  
3. Key Projects at Red or Amber – December 2022 
4. Corporate Projects by Priority – December 2022  
5. General fund – Actual Spend Summary – Quarter 3  
6. Universal Credit Summary – Quarter 3  
7. Corporate Risk Register – January 2023  
8. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform and COVID19 on Council services 
9. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 -2026/27 Monitoring, December 2022 
10. Financial Health check - Period 9 December 2022 

 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no additional finance or human resource implications arising from this report 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
Contained within the appendix.  
 
 
Equalities Implications 
There are no equality implications  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
There are no environment or sustainability implications  
 
 
Report Author 
Zoe Wolicki – Assistant Director 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report 

Page 12



 

 
Quarter 3 Performance Report
[...]
ffs in line with the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
The position for the second quarter of the financial year  is shown below. 
 

Type  01/04/22 – 31/12/22 

Council Tax  £16,737.40 

Business Rates  (£51.02) 

Sundry Income  £5,036.37 

Housing Benefit Overpayments  £18,547.59 

Housing  £80,086.25 
 

It is still too early to know what effect the pandemic will ultimately have on the economy 
and residents’ ability to pay in the future. It should also be noted that collection levels 
for prior year debts have returned close to normal levels. 
 
The pandemic has affected people in a number of ways and many of our 
residents/customers continue to be financially impacted by the crisis, but it should be 
noted that at present we would not consider the write off of debts unless we have 
pursued them to the fullest extent (and as a last resort). In cases where extreme 
hardship has been identified discretionary housing payments and additional council 
tax reductions have been made as noted elsewhere in this report, as well as writing 
off accumulated previous year debt. 

Page 47



36 

The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by 
taking all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the 
debt recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be 
considered for write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in 
the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that 
no further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, 
size and types of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the 
individual case. 
  

Page 48



37 
 

 

Universal Credit  
 

With regard to the roll out of universal credit, the current indicators show: 
 

Indicator 
Qtr 4 

2018/19 
Qt
[...]
laimants 
nationally 

1,736,431 2,933,218 6,038,764 6,010,269 5,836,961 5,731,629 5,627,616 5,594,314 5,712,063 5,834,057 

Discretionary 
Housing 

Payments made - 
Year to date 

140,303 135,782 171576 28,083 61,532 105,690 138,331 19,107 36,637 67,793 

Amount of 
Discretionary 

Housing 
Payments made 

to Universal 
Credit claimants - 

Year to date 

82,001 102,688 148625 24,317 58,695 92,536 121,294 16,019 30,957 58,189 

P
age 51



 

9. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 -2026/27 
Monitoring, Dec 2022 

 
When Council approved the 2022/23 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy in 
February 2022, the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the economy and ultimately 
the impact for the Council’s finances was uncertain - including any lasting effects for individual 
businesses and their employees. 
 
It also outlined that the government has only held single-year Spending Reviews over the 
past 2 years, with 2019 being a single year due to the political turbulence around Brexit, and 
2020 being a single year, given the COVID-19 pandemic. On 7th September 2021, the 
Chancellor wrote to Secretaries of State to confirm the government’s intention to complete a 
multi-year Spending Review (SR2021), setting revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23 to 
2024/25. 
 
However, as part of the Spending Review carried out in 2021, no announcement was made 
about the government’s plans for funding reform or a reset of the Business Rates Retention 
(BRR) system, both of which were originally expected to be implemented in 2019/20, but 
which have been delayed a number of times. 
 
On 12th December 2022, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Communities and Local 
Government published a written ministerial statement which was accompanied by a policy 
statement on the 2023/24 local government finance settlement and assumptions about the 
2024/25 local government finance settlement. 
 
This statement came ahead of the 2023/24 provisional local government finance set
[...]
pprox 
15/02/23. 

Total £11,962,217.92 £10,983,597.87 £237,293.19 3.67%  P
age 112



iii 

External Borrowing as at 31st December 2022: 
 

Borrowing from PWLB       

          

Loan Number Rate Principal Start Maturity 

475875 8.875% 1,200,000 29/04/1995 25/04/2055 

478326 8.000% 1,000,000 17/10/1996 17/10/2056 

479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057 

479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057 

481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058 

481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058 

483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059 

488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034 

490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031 

494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037 

494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058 

500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053 

500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054 

500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055 

500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056 

500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057 

500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058 

500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059 

500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060 

500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061 

500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total 4.05% 63,060,194   

 
 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

 

8 February 2023 Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report  

8 February / 9 March 
2023 

Working group feedback - Review of Quarterly Performance Report  

9 March 2023 Update on Assure Project (Environmental Health) September/ November 2022 

9 March 2023 Regulation Social housing for the Council’s own stock October 2022 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

Bi-annual updates 
(March & September) 
 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC (September 2023) Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

TBC Corporation Street (Gateway project) – review September 2022 

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

 
 

Working Groups 

Aiming for 8 February  / 9 March 2023 – 
which meeting Working Group to report 
back to 

Review of Quarterly Performance 
Report to align with new Corporate Plan 
2022-2025 
 
Members: Cllrs T Jay, D Cook, C Cooke, A 
Cooper 

June 2022 

TBC – which meeting Working Group to 
report back to 

Review of Leaseholder Charges 
Communications following referral from 
full council meeting on 27.09.2022 meeting 
 
Members: Cllrs D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, 
S Goodall, J Harper, S Peaple 
 

October 2022 

 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

8 February 2023 

9 March 2023 

 

P
age 116



ACTION LOG – CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESPONSE DOCUMENT 
 

 
MEETING 

MINUTE NO. 

 
ACTION 

 

 
RESPONSE 

 
COMPLETED? 

 
 

1 50 – Update 
on Assure 
Project 

Written Briefing to be 
provided setting out 
status of the project and 
risks posed.  

Item on the Work Plan for 9 March 2023 Agenda. Completed. 
 

2 61 – Asset 
Management 
Strategy 

Circulate website link 
where the Council’s 
Asset register can be 
located 

 
Link: https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/transparency-
and-open-data 
 
Titled:  Land and Building Assets 
 

Completed 

P
age 117

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/transparency-and-open-data
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/transparency-and-open-data


ACTION LOG – CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESPONSE DOCUMENT 
 

 
MEETING 

MINUTE NO. 

 
ACTION 

 

 
RESPONSE 

 
COMPLETED? 

 

3 61 – Asset 
Management 
Strategy 

Recommendations to be 
made to Cabinet on the 
Asset Management 
Strategy 

The Chair attended Cabinet on 19th January 2023 to 
present the Committee’s recommendations. 

Completed 

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter three 2022/23 performance report
	Appendix 1 Quarter three 2022/23 performance report

	10 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan & Action Log
	Action Log - Corporate Scrutiny Committee 08.2.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors D Cook, M Cook, A Cooper, 

S Goodall, J Harper and S Smith 

 

   

CABINET Councillor Jeremy Oates 

 

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Jo 
Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair reported that Councillor C Cooke was attending another council 
meeting and would be late for the meeting and had tendered his apologies 
accordingly.  The Vice-Chair reported that Councillor M Cook had sent her 
apologies for being late. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th December 2022  were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Harper and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no further update on the Chair which was not otherwise covered on 
the agenda. 
 

69 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he presented the recommendations from this Committee 
in respect of the Asset Management Strategy to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 
January 2023 and Cabinet agreed that it would report back to this Committee on 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

its recommendations directly.  The Committee agreed to retain this item on the 
Action Log with a review date of June 2023 to track the responses received. 
 

70 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
No new items. 
 

71 QUARTER THREE 2022/23 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with an 
overview of Council performance, risk and financial health-check towards 
achieving the strategic projects detailed within the Corporate Plan and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy. The information contained within the report covered 
performance for the third quarter of the financial year (October to December 
2022). Following this Committee’s consideration the report to be considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 23rd February 2023. 
 
Councillor M Cook joined the meeting at 6.15pm. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

1. The reasons why the number of universal credit / housing benefit 
claimants was lower, given the difficult economic conditions. The 
Leader reported that he would seek further information for the 
Committee on this point. 

2. Following the outcome of the Levelling Up Fund 2, the next steps for 
the Gungate project where it was reported that whilst the bid was a 
strong bid, it was designed to be sectional and the council would now 
work to produce a pipeline of projects to take advantage of any future 
funding pots.  

3. On the Net Zero project given that the Council had declared a Climate 
Crisis, whether there was any further update available.  It was reported 
that the baseline report had been received by Cabinet. 

4. On the Corporation Street project and what were the factors holding 
this project back, where it was reported that over time the outcomes 
for this project had changed and the project required further review 
before it could be taken forward. 
 

The Committee thanked the Officers for the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee endorsed the Report 
  
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and Seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

72 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
Quarterly Performance Report Review Working Group 
 
The Chair reported that the target date for completing this review would be moved 
to the first meeting of the next municipal year so that working group members 
could provide any comments and the review be progressed over the next couple 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2023 

 

 

3 
 

of months.  The Chair requested that members of the group provide these 
comments to him as soon as possible. 
 
Leaseholder Charges Communication Working Group 
 
Councillor M Cook presented to the Committee an overview of the activities 
undertaken and views and positions reached by the working group, together with 
other members of the working group, which covered: 
 

1. That there had been two meetings of the working group which comprised 
councillors M Cook, D Cook, C Cooke, S Goodall, J Harper and S Peaple.   

2. Officers had provided information and data requested by the working 
group. 

3. In terms of the numbers of properties impacted this had been confirmed as 
44 leaseholder roofs and 72 roofs within council owned stock and the 
council was working through it’s retained properties and that there would 
be further roofs to be considered over the coming years.  

4. The process previously used for undertaking replacements was outlined 
which involved a mixture of pre inspection, condition surveys, age profiling 
and local knowledge based on repairs history to build up an annual list. 

5. In respect of the properties focussed on this time, the process had involved 
s20 Consultation.  It was reported that the way that stock condition 
assessments worked meant that a sample of around 20% of similar 
properties would be undertaken, followed by data analysis to determine the 
programme of works and timelines.  Therefore, the council had potentially 
sent letters to leaseholders to notify them that their roofs could require 
replacement where an inspection of the specific roof, in advance of the 
notification letters being issued, had not been undertaken. It was the 
working group’s opinion that prior to such formal notification, the council 
should write to request access to inspect to determine what works would 
be required. 

6. Residents had provided evidence and the working group had aimed to 
ensure they were involved as far as possible. 

7. It was reported that the procedure was a complicated and legalistic one 
and whilst the council had followed the procedure, it was possible that 
there could be some holes in the procedure which could be looked at.  It 
was reported that currently the council consulted with leaseholders first 
and following that inspected the properties and that potentially this should 
be done the other way round. 

8. That the working group felt that the language used in communications was 
not sufficiently accessible and transparent to the leaseholders. 

 
 
The Committee considered the working groups findings and following discussion 
made several recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommended:  
 

1. That the council look at using an independent assessor for works to 
confirm costs were correct. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2023 

 

 

4 
 

2. That an assessment be done for all repairs in advance of 
leaseholders being asked to contribute to repairs.  

3. To reinforce the council’s communications when residents buy a 
council house, including what responsibilities and obligations were 
on the owner occupier. 

4. That the communications relating to the leaseholder works be 
reviewed and simplified. 

5. That the contractor hold at least two face-to-face consultation drop 
ins to enable residents to understand the process. 

6. That the specific 44 leaseholder roofs be assessed straight away. 
7. That the council consider a mechanism such that the affected 44 

leaseholders were not faced with increased costs as a result of the 
delay in works being commenced. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
 

73 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were identified from the Forward plan for this Committee’s 
consideration at this time. 
 

74 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN & ACTION LOG  
 
The Chair highlighted that at the November 2022 meeting the Committee had 
discussed the Social Housing Regulation preparedness item and the Committee 
agreed to keep this on the work plan.  The Chair highlighted that this item was 
expected to be considered at this Committee’s meeting on 9th March 2023 and 
committee members were requested to provide any further questions or 
comments on the Social Housing Regulation – Improvement Plan prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Work Plan was updated as follows: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2023 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
 

Working Groups 

Aiming for June 2023 
– which meeting 
Working Group to report 
back to 

Review of Quarterly 
Performance Report to 
align with new Corporate 
Plan 2022-2025 
 
Members: Cllrs T Jay, D 
Cook, C Cooke, A Cooper 

June 2022 

February 2023 
meeting – feedback 
received. 

Review of Leaseholder 
Charges Communications 
following referral from full 
council meeting on 
27.09.2022 meeting 

October 2022 

Work Plan 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

 

9 March 2023 Update on Assure Project 
(Environmental Health) 

September/ 
November 2022 

9 March 2023 Regulation Social housing for the 
Council’s own stock – 
Implementation Plan 

October 2022 

9 March 2023 Solway Trading Company Update February 2023 

9 March 2023 Committee’s draft Annual Report February 2023 

June 2023 Working group feedback - Review 
of Quarterly Performance Report 

 

June / July 
2023 

QPR Q4 2022/23  

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

Bi-annual 
updates (March 
& September) 
 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC 
(September 
2023) 

Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

TBC Corporation Street (Gateway 
project) – review 

September 2022 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2023 

 

 

6 
 

 
Members: Cllrs D Cook, M 
Cook, C Cooke, S Goodall, J 
Harper, S Peaple 
 

 

 
The Committee considered the Action Plan and agreed to retain the Asset 
Management Strategy item.  
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

9 March 2023 

 


